From the above data, we can infer that the industry has grown by 1.8x in 5 years and some of the larger companies

have grown more than the industry growth. Currently, India might not be competitive in garments globally but

some Indian companies like Shahi exports, KPR Mills or Shivalik Prints have been able to grow significantly in

last few years.

During the aforementioned period, Gokaldas Exports was under restructuring phase. With the change in

management and restructuring being done, we believe the company is likely to perform well in the coming

quarters.

▪ The company only has 2 out of 6 independent directors in the BOD Committee.

▪ The audit committee is chaired by an independent director

▪ Remuneration as a % of Net Profit is high

Management Quality

Competitive Scenario

27

i. Change in government policies

ii. Foreign Exchange Fluctuations: majority of the earnings come from exports

iii. Client Concentration (Top 3 customers account for 58% of the total share)

iv. There was a worker protest in 2020 as the company had shut one of its plant due to reduction in

orders during the COVID times.

Ratios

  2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

NP Margin 0.05 -0.05 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02

Asset Turnover 1.55 1.17 1.32 1.45 1.48 1.22

Leverage 3.93 4.16 5.20 4.36 3.96 3.83

ROE 33% -25% 21% 14% 13% 10%

Debtor Days 26.68 58.26 76.03 58.71 40.80 48.74

Payable Days 62.89 70.57 60.58 76.44 54.85 64.94

Inventory Days 123.89 144.02 122.55 183.37 151.38 157.61

Cash Conversion Cycle 87.68 131.72 138.00 165.65 137.33 141.41

Debt to Equity  1.45 2.80 3.61 1.58 1.73 1.17

EBITDA Margins 3% -3% -2% 5% 5% 9%

Rs. In crores 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

CFO 82.51 11.75 25.14 51.14 98.6 118.71

Valuation

Rs. In crores 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

EV/EBITDA (x) 8.50 -21.99 -32.56 12.47 7.71 6.38

FCFF 121.18 37.61 50.65 60.28 97.67 116.95

Dividend Yield 4.58 5.5 6.67 7.03 3.37 8.43

ROCE 6.93% 28.85% 29.52% 17.19% 4.75% 12.62%

Risks

Financials

28

Indo Count Industries Ltd.

Global Home Textile Market (USD Bn)

Characteristics of Global Market

US is a large and homogenous market making it

more attractive.

While US is a level playing field, Europe market

is heterogeneous and provides preferential tariff

rates to some competing countries.

India remains one of the fastest growing

markets.

US   31%

Europe  34%

ROW   35%

Market Composition

The US and Europe contribute significant chunk